related awareness, ecological awareness, and attitude toward mitigation. Each item was rated on a 4-point Likert 

scale. The instrument underwent expert validation by three (3) professionals in environmental science and 

education, and was revised based on their feedback. A total of nine hundred eighty-nine (989) respondents 

participated in the survey, with the sample size determined using Slovin’s Formula at a 5% margin of error. 

Respondents were selected through cluster sampling from barangays located near the lakeshore in the three 

sampling sites.